| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) | <u> </u> | ARTMENT OF COMMERCE | |
|---|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) | 102479392 | atent and Trademark Office | |
| Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼ | y y | ▼ | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | |
| Enfield Industrial Corporation | Name: Ipex USA LLC | | |
| | Internal Address: | - V - 4.3 | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? 📮 Yes 🎑 No | | and the second s | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | β | |
| Assignment ☐ Merger | | ' | |
| Security Agreement | Street Address: 1 Rodney | Boulevard | |
| Other | Pineville, North Carolina 2813 | 34 USA | |
| 1699 | C:t | | |
| 5 L 40 0000 | City:St | ate:Zip: | |
| Execution Date: February 10, 2003 | Additional name(s) & address(es) | attached? 🔲 Yes 📮 No | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) | | |
| | | | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications | and patents involved: | |
| concerning document should be mailed: Name: Riches, McKenzie & Herbert LLP | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) | \$_120.00 | |
| Internal Address: | ₹ Enclosed | | |
| | Authorized to be charg | ed to deposit account | |
| Street Address: 2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1800 | 8. Deposit account number: | | |
| | 18-1350 | | |
| City:_TorontoState:_ONZip:_M4W 3J5 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page | e if paying by deposit account) | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy | | | |
| is a true copy of the original document. | | | |
| Dan Hitchock, Reg. No. 32,109 | Signature | June 12, 2003 Date | |
| Name of Person Signing | er sheet, attachments, and documents: | | |

06/19/2003 ECOOPER 00000061 5433484

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

5433484

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Patentee

Enfield Industrial Corporation

Our Ref.

Ipex/Gen/DH/kap

REVOCATION OF POWER OF ATTORNEY AND APPOINTMENT OF ATTORNEY

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Dear Sir:

The above-noted patentee hereby revokes all prior powers of attorney given in respect of the following United States Patents:

5,433,484

5,529,656

5,624,140

and hereby appoints the following attorneys to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith:

P. Daniel Hitchcock, Reg. No. 32,109, Paul Herbert, Reg. No. 27,278;

R. Brant Latham, Reg. No. 30,013; and Jeffrey Pervanas, Reg. No. 41,543

Please direct all telephone and facsimile communications, and all correspondence, to:

RICHES, McKENZIE & HERBERT LLP

2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1800

Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M4W 3J5

Telephone: (416) 961-5000 Facsimile: (416) 961-5081

EXECUTED at Montreal, Canada, this 5 day of June, 2003.

IPEX USA,LLC

By: Carole Massé

Position: Vice President, Finance

PATENT REEL: 014178 FRAME: 0206

UNITED STATES PATENT ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned, Enfield Industrial Corporation, whose full post office address is Lake Bluff, Illinois, United States of America, in consideration of \$5.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell and assign to:

IPEX USA LLC

whose full post office address is 1 Rodney Boulevard, Pineville, North Carolina, 28134 United States of America, its entire right, title and interest in United States Letters Patent Nos.

5,433,484

5,529,656

5,624,140

granted on July 18, 1995, June 25, 1996 and April 29, 1997 respectively, and all rights associated therewith, including the right to sue past infringers for damages and compensation, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee to the full end of the term for which the said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

| SIGNED at Monday | , this 10+h day of |
|------------------|--------------------------------|
| February, 2003 | 2/005 |
| | ENFIELD INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION |

Name: CAROLE MASSÉ

Position: Vice President, Finance

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

| I, SYLVIE BLOVIN | , hereby declare that I was personally present and did see |
|--------------------|--|
| C'AROLE MASSÉ | duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment. |
| | Sylvine Pol |
| | Signature of Witness |
| SIGNED at Montreal | , this <u>lath</u> day of |
| February, 2003. | |

PATENT
RECORDED: 06/18/2003 REEL: 014178 FRAME: 0207